

No. 09-55573

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

In re: J. HOWARD MARSHALL, III and ILENE O. MARSHALL, Debtors.

ELAINE T. MARSHALL, as Successor Trustee of the Bettye B. Marshall Living Trust,
Successor Trustee of the J. Howard Marshall, II Marital Trust Number Two, and
Successor Trustee of the E. Pierce Marshall Family Trust Created Under the
Bettye B. Marshall Living Trust Indenture Dated October 30, 1990,
Appellant

- against -

J. HOWARD MARSHALL, III, and ILENE O. MARSHALL,
Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE FINAL DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA IN NO. 8:03-CV-01354-DOC
(HONORABLE DAVID O. CARTER, JUDGE)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
Kate O'Keeffe
Dechert, LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iv</i>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	<i>x</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Fraud Judgment.....	3
B. Howard’s Attempts to Avoid the Fraud Judgment	4
C. Howard Engineers Assignment of the Debtors’ Case to the Judge	7
D. Proceedings in the Vickie Case.....	8
1. The Judge’s Sanctions Against Pierce in the Vickie Case	10
a. Alleged Document Destruction.....	11
b. Alleged Failure to Serve Discovery Responses	12
c. Alleged Failure to Produce a Privilege Log and Documents in Camera.....	14
d. The Hunter Documents	14
e. The Townsend Documents.....	17
2. Proceedings in the District Court in the Vickie Case	19
3. The Judge’s Hearings and Ruling on Vickie’s Claim	20
4. Additional Disparaging Comments Regarding Pierce and His Counsel in the Vickie Case.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
5. The Judge’s Invalidation of the Probate Court’s Fee Award	21
6. Press Accounts Noting the Judge’s Antagonism Towards Pierce.....	23
E. The Judge’s Decision on Reassignment and Recusal	23
F. Misleading Filings in the Debtors’ Bankruptcy Proceedings	25
1. The Initial Schedules.....	25
2. The Amended Schedules and Continuing Misrepresentations	26
G. The First Amended Plan.....	30
H. Rulings on Dismissal and Confirmation of the Plan.....	30
I. Appeal to the District Court	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	34
ARGUMENT	35
I. The Case Assignment Was Improper.....	35
II. The Bankruptcy Judge Should Have Recused Himself	38
III. The Judge Improperly Denied the Motion to Dismiss	47
A. The Debtors Filed Their Petition Improperly to Avoid Enforcement of the Fraud Judgment and the Need to Post an Appellate Bond	50
B. The Debtors Filed Their Petition as a Strategic Attempt to Gain a Litigation Advantage	52
C. The Debtors’ Numerous Misrepresentations and Undervaluations Demonstrate Bad Faith	52
D. The Absence of Significant Unsecured Debt Other Than the Fraud Judgment Is Another Indication that the Filing Was Made in Bad Faith.....	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Confirming the Plan	55
A. Discharging the Debts of Solvent Debtors Exceeds Congress’ Power Under the Bankruptcy Clause.....	56
B. The Plan Cannot Be Confirmed Because It Fails to Satisfy the Best Interest of Creditors Test	59
CONCLUSION	60
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	61
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	36, 46
<i>Akers v. Koubourlis (In re Koubourlis)</i> , 869 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1989)	52
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 1993)	43, 44
<i>Beaupied v. Chang (In re Chang)</i> , 163 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>In re Boston’s Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001).....	39, 40, 45, 46
<i>In re Boynton</i> , 184 B.R. 580 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1995).....	49, 51
<i>Brown v. Baden (In re Yagman)</i> , 796 F.2d 1165 (9th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	41
<i>Chinichian v. Campolongo (In re Chinichian)</i> , 784 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1986)	49, 51, 52, 55
<i>Chu v. Syntron Bioresearch, Inc. (In re Chu)</i> , 253 B.R. 92 (S.D. Cal. 2000).....	49, 51, 52, 54
<i>Clemmons v. Wolfe</i> , 377 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Continental Illinois Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935).....	56, 57, 58
<i>Cruz v. Abbate</i> , 812 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1987)	36, 37, 38
<i>F.J. Hanshaw Enters., Inc. v. Emerald River Dev., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)	33, 39
<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry</i> , 398 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Future Media Prods. Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 969 (9th Cir.), <i>amended on other grounds by</i> 547 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)	44
<i>Hurles v. Ryan</i> , 650 F.3d 1301 (9th Cir. 2011)	40, 41
<i>Idaho v. Arnold (In re Arnold)</i> , 806 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>Jenkins v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A CV-02-1057-S, 2002 WL 32818728 (N.D. Ala. 2002)	38
<i>In re JTS Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>In re Kensington Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leavitt v. Soto (In re Leavitt)</i> , 209 B.R. 935 (9th Cir. BAP 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 171 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1999)	48, 49, 52
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	39, 46
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	39, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Little Creek Dev. Co. v. Commonwealth Mortg. Corp</i> (<i>In re Little Creek Dev. Co.</i>), 779 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1986).....	49, 55
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	58
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	57
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	58
<i>Marsch v. Marsch (In re Marsch)</i> , 36 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994)	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Marshall v. Marshall (In re Marshall)</i> , 119 Fed. Appx. 136 (9th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Marshall v. Stern</i> , 600 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	56
<i>Offut v. U.S.</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	44
<i>Railway Labor Execs. Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	57, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reyes-Melendez v. INS</i> , 342 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2003)	33, 41
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)	51
<i>In re Silberkraus</i> , 253 B.R. 890 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 336 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2003)	48, 49, 51, 55
<i>St. Paul Self Storage Ltd. P' ship v. Port Auth.</i> (<i>In re St. Paul Self Storage Ltd. P' ship</i>), 185 B.R. 580 (9th Cir. BAP 1995)	49, 52
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	9, 56
<i>United States ex rel. Kaimowitz v. Ansley</i> , No. 304CV1344J16HTS, 2006 WL 485109 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2006).....	36
<i>United States v. Bremers</i> , 195 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993)	45
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , No. CR 07-732-GHK, 2008 WL 4346780 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 359 Fed. Appx. 875 (9th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Utah 1999).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Singer</i> , 710 F.2d 431 (8th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>United States v. Torkington</i> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Velasquez v. Burchard (In re Velasquez)</i> , No. 06-1150, 2006 WL 6811040 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 280 Fed. Appx. 652 (9th Cir. 2008).....	54, 55
<i>Wilson v. Huffman (In re Missionary Baptist Found. of Am., Inc.)</i> , 712 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Wolkowitz v. Am. Research Corp. (In re DAK Indus., Inc.)</i> , 170 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 1999)	52
 U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES AND GENERAL ORDERS	
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 4	56
11 U.S.C. § 101(2)	37
11 U.S.C. § 101(2)(B).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 101(32)	52
11 U.S.C. § 341(a)	26
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	37
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(2).....	59
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	48
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	59
11 U.S.C. §1123(a)(4).....	59
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)	59
11 U.S.C. § 1129	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	59
28 U.S.C. § 137.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)	2
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	35, 38
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	39, 46
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)	38, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	2
BANKR. C.D. CAL. GEN. ORDER 99-02.....	37
BANKR. C.D. CAL. R. 1014-2(1).....	37
BANKR. C.D. CAL. R. 1015-2	7, 37
BANKR. C.D. CAL. R. 1015-2(a).....	37
CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT, CANON 3 § A(6) (1998).....	45
DIST. C.D. CAL. GEN. ORDER 224 § 1.2.....	35, 36
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	3
